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•tht srf«rar % *rf«pp * *mr % Pro

fen *ptt «tt i  ?*t% *n«T ^

«ft ft? >rgT *T qKWfTT

5T9TW H •! ?T *fa  tft

f% flirter «Pt ̂ ̂trtPrt Tmfkar sjcnf (equated gazetted cadre )*r

3R? fasft ft 1

Dujana House, Delhi

2935. Shri Naval Prabhakar: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the construction of Dujana House in Delhi has been postponed;

(b) the number of people for whom residential accommodation would be provided in it and the number of shops likely to be constructed there; and

(c) the rent per month for the resi dential accommodation per unit and the shop respectively?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) The scheme of re modelling Dujana House in Delhi has not been postponed.

(b) It is proposed to construct 82 residential and 58 commercial units.

(c) This has not yet been worked out.

Overwork by Railway Stail

2936. Shri Sanganna: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the Railway Staff at stations other than Rayagada and other big stations on the Waltair-Raipur line of the South Eastern Railway Zone are required to work for twelve hours a day against eight hours under the Rules;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether any overtime allowance is given for the extra hours?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) and (b).
At some stations on the Waltair-Raipur section, staff have been classified on the basis of workload, as ‘essentially intermittent’ and are rostered for work for twelve hours a day which includes material periods of inaction aggregat ing six hours or more. Staff who are classified as ‘continuous’ are rostered for work for eight hours a day. This is in accordance with the Indian Rail ways Act, 1890 as amended in 1956.

(c) Employees classified as ‘essen tially intermittent’ earn overtime, only if the actual hours of duty exceed seventy five hours a week.

Development of Tuticorin Harbour

f Shri Thanu PUlal:

2437 J sbri Thanulingam Nadar:
* j Shri Sankarapandian:
Shri K. S. Ramaswamy:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) the various schemes submitted to the Government regarding the deve lopment of Tuticorin Harbour;

(b) the comparative advantages and disadvantages of the various schemas;
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(c) whether copies or summaries of the various schemes wiU be placed on the Table; and

(d) whether any decision has been arrived at?

The Minister of State In the Minis try of Transport and Commnnicatkxu (Shri Raj Bahadnr): (a) The develop ment of minor ports is primarily the responsibility of State Governments.

The development of Tuticorin as a deep sea port has been under the con sideration of the Government of Madras since 1920. The names of the various schemes proposed for the development of the port are the following:

(1) Wolfe Barry and Partners’
Scheme,

(2) Sir Robert Bristow’s Scheme,

(3) The Palmer Committee’s scheme,

(4) Shri B. N. Chatterjee’s scheme, and

(5) The Sethusamudram Project Committee’s scheme.

(b) Information is being collected from the State Government and a statement will be laid an the Table of the Sabha as soon as possible.

(c) The Government of India do not have copies of all the schemes The Government of Madras have been asked to forward summaries of the various schemes other than that of the Sethusamudram Project Committee’s scheme and they will be laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course Copies of the Sethusamudram Project Committee’s Report have already been placed in the Library of the Parlia ment.

(d) No. As indicated in the reply to unstarred question No. 3532 on the 8th May 1958, the investigations under taken by the Tuticorin Port Trust to determine the layout of the port are still in progress. The Government of India also understand that traffic survey was started recently. A deci sion can be taken only after the results of the boring experiments and the traffic survey are known.
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